

OUT TODAY

ITEM NO.62+67+68

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 167/2018

ABHIJIT KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT OF DELHI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P. (C) No. 169/2018 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 161/2018 (X)

W.P. (C) No. 171/2018 (X)

with

W.P. (C) No. 173/2018

(for appropriate orders/directions on IA No. 29059/2018)

W.P. (C) No. 174/2018

Date : 23-02-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

Counsel for the
parties

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Varun Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Saurabh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. A. D.N. Rao, Adv.

Mr. Sudipta Sarcar, Adv.

Mr. Tulika Chikker, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singivi, Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, Adv.

Mr. U. P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shilpi Shivangi, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Anand, Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Kumar, Adv.

Mr. T. V. George, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The petitioners in these petitions have two contentions - (i) they have completed seven years combined service as an Advocate and Judicial Officer. (ii) as on the date of the advertisement inviting applications for the post of District Judge and as on the last date of submission of the applications, the petitioners have crossed the age of 35 years but some of them may not have attained the age of 35 years as on 01.01.2017.

We have already issued notice in similar cases and permitted the persons concerned to provisionally participate in the selection process.

Issue notice.

Mr. A.D.N.Rao, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of High Court of Delhi.

There will be a direction to the Registrar, High Court of Delhi to provisionally register the applications of the petitioners herein for the selection process to the post of District Judge, in case they have a total service of seven years either as Judicial Officer or Judicial Officer and Advocate combined and in case they have crossed the age of 35 years as on the date of publication of

the notification inviting applications. Needless also to say that this is subject to the petitioners fulfilling other conditions.

Tag with W.P.(C) No.64/2018

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR