

ITEM NO.7+20+21

COURT NO.4

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).578/2018

PRAVIN KUMAR SINHA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HIGH COURT M.P. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 557/2018 (X)

(WITH IA No.77989/2018-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(C) No. 581/2018 (X)W.P.(C) No. 588/2018 (X)W.P.(C) No. 582/2018 (X)W.P.(C) No. 572/2018 (X)

(WITH IA No.78789/2018-EX-PARTE AD-INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 589/2018 (X)W.P.(C) No. 584/2018 (X)

(WITH IA No.79158/2018-APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

W.P.(C) No. 591/2018 (X)W.P.(C) No. 592/2018 (X)

Date : 29-05-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR

(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Arvind Gupta, AOR
Mr. Sameer Kumar Tiwary, Adv.

Mr. Sudhakar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Suman Kumar Divakar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kumar-I, AOR
Mr. Anil Kumar Sahu, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Shishir Raj, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, AOR
 Sheenu Chauhan, Adv.
 Mr. Vinay Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Harendra Singh Rana, Adv.

Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Anish Maheshwari, Adv.
 Ms. Farha Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Samir Malik, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR

Mr. Sandeep Jindal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
 Mr. Yadav Narendra Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Pradeep Kumar Yadav, Adv.
 Mr. Agnivesh, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, Adv.
 Ms. Archana Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
 O R D E R

W.P.(C) No.578/2018, W.P.(C) No. 584/2018, W.P.(C) No. 591/2018, W.P.(C) No. 581/2018, W.P.(C) No. 582/2018, W.P.(C) No. 589/2018 and W.P.(C) No. 592/2018

Issue notice.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners. There shall be a direction to the High Court to provisionally permit the petitioners in the writ petition to appear in the preliminary examination that is being held on 01.07.2018. The High Court is directed to forward the result of the examination to this Court, in a sealed cover, on the next date of hearing.

We further make it clear that the petitioners shall not claim any equity on account of this order.

Tag with SLP(C) No.519/2018.

W.P.(C) No. 557/2018 & W.P.(C) No. 572/2018

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and perused the relevant material.

Issue notice.

The administrative side/examination committee of the High Court may register the applications of the petitioners and they may be permitted to participate in the Direct Recruitment of the Uttar Pradesh Higher Judicial Service - 2018.

This is only a provisional arrangement and mere participation do not confer them with any right to claim any equity. The eligibility for appointment will be decided at the time of final hearing of the matter.

W.P.(C) No. 588/2018

Issue notice.

We direct the High Court of Rajasthan to register the applications of the petitioners, if they are otherwise in order, ignoring the objections regarding seven years practice and in case they are otherwise eligible.

We make it clear that this is only a provisional arrangement. Mere participation does not confer them with any right to claim any equity. The eligibility for

appointment will be decided at the time of final hearing of the matter.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAILASH CHANDER)
COURT MASTER